Boyko C. B. 2000. — The Hippoidea (Decapoda, Anomura) of the Marquises Islands, with
description of a new species of Albunea. Zoosystema 22 (1): 107-116.
ABSTRACT
The hippoid fauna of the Marquises Islands is summarized, based primarily
on materials collected by MUSORSTOM 9. A new species of sand crab of
the family Albuneidae, Albunea marquisiana, is described based on a sample
size that is unusually large for an albuneid. This new species is characterized
by the shape of the dactyli, the spatulate and inflated form of the male telson

specimens designated as types are cited as such in
the material examined; all specimens of the new
species without type designation are referred
specimens.
The reference lists are restricted to the original
description of the species and the most important
recent citations.
Measurements are given for carapace length (cl),
as measured from the middle of the anterior mar-
gin (including rostrum, if any) to the midline of
the posterior concavity. The numbering system of
the carapace grooves (CG) (Fig. 1) and the dactyl
terminology follow that introduced by Boyko &
Harvey (1999) and Boyko (1999).
Illustrations were created by capturing specimen
images on a Macintosh™ computer with a digital
camera connected to a Wild M8 dissecting
microscope. These images were then prepared
for publication using the programs Adobe
Photoshop™ and Adobe Illustrator™. I attempt-
ed to accurately record the position and size of
setae in these drawings but, for clarity of presen-
tation, excluded plumules of plumose setae.
LIST OF STATIONS
Stations of National Geographic/Smith-
sonian/Bishop Museum (NGSBM) Expedition
to the Marquises Islands, French Polynesia, 1967
(coll. D. M. Devaney on Pele):
Stn NH-VIII, Haul 5, 08°51’S, 140°00’W, Baie
Hatuatua, Île Nuku Hiva, 26 fathoms (= 48 m),
18.IX.1967; stn EO I, Haul 1, 08°00’S,
140°50’W, off northern coast of Ile Eiao, 28-29
fathoms (= 51-53 m), 21.IX.1967; stn UP II,
Haul 4, off west coast of Île Ua Pou, 40-45 fath-
oms (= 73-82 m), 23.IX.1967; stn FH I, Haul 1,
10°27-30’S, 138°40’W, west coast of Île Fatu
Hiva, 41-43 fathoms (= 75-79 m), 25.IX.1967;
Boyko C. B.
108 ZOOSYSTEMA •  2000  •  22 (1)
FIG. 1. — Diagrammatic albuneid carapace, based on Albunea
microps Miers, showing setal field behind front, and 11 setose
carapace grooves discussed in species account (from Boyko &
Harvey 1999).
1
11
2
3 3
4 4 4 4 4
56
6
6
7
7
8 8 8
8
9 9
10 10
11
Setal field
stn TH IX, Haul 1, 09°54’S, 139°07’W, off
Hana Moe Noe, northwest coast of Île Tahuata,
37 fathoms (= 68 m), 1.X.1967; stn TH X, Haul
1, 09°52’S, 139°04’W, Haava Straits between Île
Tahuata and Île Hiva Oa, 40 fathoms (= 73 m),
1.X.1967.
Stations of MUSORSTOM 9, N/O Alis
Campagne (coll. J. Poupin & B. Richer de
Forges) in the Marquises Islands, French
Polynesia (1997):
Stn DW 1143, 09°20.9’S, 140°02.7’W, Île Ua
Pou, 18-55 m, 22.VIII.1997; stn DW 1162,
08°56.2’S, 140°06.1’W, Île Nuku Hiva, 45-
64 m, 24.VIII.1997; stn DW 1180, 08°46.2’S,
140°04.6’W, Île Nuku Hiva, 80-82 m,
26.VIII.1997; stn DW 1185, 08°48.9’S,